
ENROLLED HOUSE 
BILL NO. 2485 By: Miller, Martin (Scott) and 

Cooksey of the House 
 
          and 
 
  Johnson (Mike) and Myers of 

the Senate 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An Act relating to the Board of Medicolegal 
Investigations; directing transfer of certain funds; 
stating amount; making an appropriation; stating 
purpose; amending Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill 
No. 1246 of the 1st Session of the 52nd Oklahoma 
Legislature, which relates to budgetary categories 
and limits; modifying certain budgetary limits; and 
declaring an emergency. 
 

 
 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     TRANSFER     The Director of the Office of State 
Finance shall transfer the sum of Two Hundred Thirty-three Thousand 
Four Hundred Sixty-nine Dollars ($233,469.00) from the Drug Money 
Laundering and Wire Transmitter Revolving Fund (“220 Fund”) of the 
Oklahoma State Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control to 
the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury. 

 
SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the Board of 

Medicolegal Investigations from any monies not otherwise 
appropriated from the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury, the 
sum of Two Hundred Thirty-three Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-nine 
Dollars ($233,469.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 
perform the duties imposed upon the Board of Medicolegal 
Investigations by law. 
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SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill 
No. 1246 of the 1st Session of the 52nd Oklahoma Legislature is 
amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 1.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, the Board 

of Medicolegal Investigations shall budget all funds in the 
following categories and amounts: 

 
Category Appropriation Total 
 

Administration Services $ 885,810.00 $1,045,810.00 
                                                       $1,245,810.00 
 
Investigations 
 

Central Office 2,288,477.00 3,719,549.00 
  4,857,965.00 
 
Eastern Division 1,525,652.00 2,482,366.00 
  2,716,915.00 
 

Data Processing         0.00    85,000.00 
                                   _____________          150,000.00 
 

TOTAL $4,699,939.00 $7,332,725.00 
  $8,970,690.00 
 
SECTION 4.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 
be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 29th day of March, 2010. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 7th day of April, 2010. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 


